
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Annual General Meeting 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 10th December, 2010 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Castle Park, Frodham, Cheshire, WA6 6SE 
 
 
Location Map for Castle Park, Frodsham on Page 1 
 
1. Apologies for Absence (10.00 - 10.05)   
 
2. Minutes and Matters Arising (10.05 - 10.15)  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Cheshire Local Access Forum held on 17 September 

2010 and to receive the draft Annual Report 2009-10 
 

3. Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) Implementation Plan 
Prioritisation System (10.15 - 10.35)  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 Genni Butler to report on the Cheshire East ROWIP Implementation Plan 

Prioritisation System 
 

4. Cheshire West and Chester Local Transport Plan (10.35 - 10.50)   
 
 Jeannette Dodd to update the Forum with the progress on the Cheshire West and 

Chester Local Transport Plan 
 

5. Numbers of Public Path Orders, Definitive Map Modification Orders and 
Anomalies (10.50 - 11.00)   

 
 Angela Simpson and Amy Rushton to report on the numbers of PPOs, DMMOS and 

anomalies 
 

 
 
 



 
 
6. Local Service Delivery (11.00 - 11.10)   
 
 To receive an update on Local Service Delivery 

 
7. Working Groups (11.10 - 11.25)   
 
 Members to report on the Working Groups 

 
8. Cheshire West and Chester  Dog Control Order (11.25 - 11.30)  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
 Denise Snelson to report on the proposal by Cheshire West and Chester Council to 

establish a Borough wide Dog Control Order 
 

9. Cheshire West and Chester - Benefits of Delegated Decision Making (11.30 - 
11.45)  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
 Angela Simpson to report on the operation of the Delegated Decision Making in 

Cheshire West and Chester 
 

10. Rights of Way Improvement Plan Updates (11.45 - 11.55)  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 Denise Snelson (Cheshire West and Chester) and Genni Butler (Cheshire East) to 

report on the projects in the current Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
 

11. Feedback from North West Regional Chairs' Meeting (11.55 - 12.05)   
 
 John White to report on the items discussed at the meeting of the North West 

Regional Chairs’ meeting 
 

12. Reports from Members (12.05 - 12.15)   
 
13. Dates of Future Meeting   
 



A
genda A

nnex
P

age 1



P
age 2

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

MEETING : CHESHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
DATE : 10 DECEMBER 2010 
   
REPORT OF : DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
Contact : Rachel Graves 
Officer  Tel: 01270 686473 
  Email: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 
  
1 To confirm the minutes of the Cheshire Local Access Forum held on  
17 September 2010 (copy attached). 
 
2 To receive the draft Annual Report for 2009-10 for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record and the Annual Report 2009-10 be approved. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHESHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM held 
on Friday 17 September 2010 at Holmes Chapel Library. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Forum Members John White (in the Chair) 
 Robert Anderson  
 Neil Collie 
 Helen Connolly 
 Ken Edwards 
 Andy Gildon 
 Dale Langham 
 Andrew Needham 
 Keith Osborn 
 Keith Pennyfather 
 Kath Wurcbacher 
        
Officers and others Genni Butler, Cheshire East Council 
 Rachel Graves, Cheshire East Council 
 Mike Taylor, Cheshire East Council  
 Hazel Barber, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Dee McCarthy, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Adele Mayer, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Denise Snelson, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Graham Dutton, Warrington Borough Council   
   
 
  Action  

 
25 APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Rhoda Bailey, Michael Scott and  
John Taylor. 
 

 

26 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 
 
Matters Arising 
Minute 20 – Public Rights of Way Regulatory Decision Making 
Andrew Needham and Adele Mayer reported on the new procedures 
in Cheshire West and Chester for dealing with applications made 
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Highways Act 1980 and 
the Town and Country Planning Act. Details of the application, 
consultation and investigation would be posted on the Coucnil’s 
website for 28 days before a decision was made.  The decision for 
approval was delegated to the Head of Service except when a report 
was called in by a Councillor to be heard by the Public Rights of Way 
Committee.  
 
As the Forum had a role on advising on policy matter it was 
suggested that Councillor Richard Short, Culture and Recreation 
Portfolio Holder be invited to attend a future meeting to report on the 
impact of the decision making changes in Cheshire West and 

 

 
Page 5



 
 

Chester.   
 
As the next meeting was too late in the Budget Consultation process 
for the Forum to be consulted, it was suggested that the first meeting 
of the Greenspaces Forum be held in time for consultation to take 
place on the Greenspaces/Rights of Way Budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2010 be agreed as 
a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 17 – Working Groups 
Under Represented Groups – ‘Bob Andrews’ be amended to read 
‘Bob Anderson’. 
 

27 FEEDBACK FROM WORKING GROUPS AND BEST PRACTICE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO PARISH COUNCILS 
 
Andy Gildon reported on the progress with the Best Practice 
Recommendations to Parish and Town Councils since the last 
meeting and asked for the Forum’s advice on the best way to get the 
Recommendations as an item on Parish Council agendas.  It was 
suggested that a copy be sent to all Town and Parish Councils and 
that Forum Members follow this up by making contact with the Town 
and Parish Council.  A method of contacting the Parish Clerks would 
be agreed with Andy. 
 
Members reported on the progress with the Working Groups 
established at the
[...]
’s approach to the implementation of the 
transfer and devolution of functions and services to Town and Parish 
Councils.  The report could be viewed on the Council’s website –
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk.  The Council’s ambition was to empower 
others to provide more relevant, responsive and value for money 
local public services, where appropriate, through local service 
delivery by working with Town and Parish Councils to promote and 
enhance their opportunities to deliver services for which they had 
powers and duties. 
 
In October, the Council would be holding a number of meetings with 
Parish Councils to outline these proposals. 
 
Denise Snelson agreed to find out what Cheshire West and Chester 
Council was doing in relation to the devolution of powers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DS 
 

30 CHESHIRE EAST DRAFT RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 2011-2026 
 
Genni Butler reported on the Cheshire East Draft Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan 2011-2026 
 
It was a statutory duty under section 60 of the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Act 200 for every local authority to prepare and 
publish a Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP).   
 
The draft Cheshire East ROWIP had been developed in line with the 
Local Transport Plan 3 into which it was required to be integrated.   
 
The ROWIP consisted of five sections: 

• Introduction 
• Evaluation of current ROWIP 
• Network Assessment 
• Demand Assessment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 

• What needed to be done 
 

The Forum was asked to comment on the draft ROWIP and 
Members discussed each of the sections.  Issues discussed included 
access to public rights of way and that even though use of public 
transport was encouraged, walkers, riders and cyclists tended to use 
their own vehicles and lack of parking provision was a problem and 
could deter people using the rights of way. 
 
Neil Collie suggested the following addition to the Initiatives - 
Walking, which was supported by the Forum: 
 
“Safety Improvements:  support the development, on safety 
grounds, of low cost measures, such as verge improvements and 
provision of footways on rural roads so as to encourage travel by 
foot, cycle and on horseback.” 
 
The draft ROWIP would be presented to the Rights of Way 
Committee on 21 September 2010 to seek recommendation for the 
Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing to approve the document to 
go out to public consultation during October and November. 
 
Forum Members were asked to encourage their wider networks to 
comment on the draft ROWIP during the public consultation period. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ALL 

31 CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER DRAFT RIGHTS OF WAY 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2011-2016 
 
Denise Snelson reported on the Cheshire West and Chester Draft 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2016.   
 
A consultation exercise had been carried out to collect information on 
how people felt about their countryside and Greenspace Access 
Network.  Also an Open Space Audit and Assessment of Need 
Household survey had been carried out.  The results of these had 
been use to produce a Statement of Action and Improvement 
Implementation Plan  
 
The Statement of Action consisted of six sections: 

• Assets and Maintenance 
• Economic Growth 
• Better safety, security and health 
• Quality of Life 
• Climate Change 
• Greater Equality of Opportunity 

Each section outlined the actions which would be taken to improve 
access to the Greenspaces Network. 
 
The draft ROWIP would go out for formal consultation in October and 
copies would be sent to Forum Members. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DS 
 

Page 8



 
 

32 RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATES 
 
Members were updated on the Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
(ROWIP) for Cheshire.  The report received outlined details of the 
current projects on the general infrastructure, access for equestrians 
and off road cyclists, accessibility and events and promotions.  
Progress on the following projects was reported: 
 
Cheshire East: 

• Bollington – bridge over canal at Clarence Mill  
• Bollington – upgrade of footpath to bridleway 
• Connect 2 Nantwich to Crewe Greenway 
• Nantwich Riverside Loop 
• Discovercheshire.co.uk 
• Publicity for PROW and access matters 

 
Cheshire West and Chester 

• Flintshire to Neston Cycleway 
• North West Coastal Trail 
• Weaver Way and associated projects 
• Bishop Barnet Way Road 
• Dutton Horse Crossing, Weaver Way 
• Walks for All, Cheshire West and Chester 

 

 
 
 
 

33 FEEDBACK FROM NORTH WEST REGIONAL LAF CHAIRS’ 
MEETING 
 
The Chairman report on the topics discussed at the North West 
Regional Chair’s meeting and briefed the Forum on : 

• Smaller local authorities combing to carry out improvements 
• Merger of Cumbria and Lancashire Local Access Forums 
• Review of Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 
• Training Topics 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
34 REPORTS FROM MEMBERS 

 
Ken Edwards reminded Members about the Bollington Walking 
Festival which was taking place 15 - 31 October 2010 and handed 
out leaflets detailing the walks taking place.  
 
Helen Connolly was concerned about cars parking in the designated 
horse box parking areas on Whitegate Way.  Denise Snelson agreed 
to speak to the Ranger responsible for the Whitegate Way on this. 
 
Neil Collie asked if the agenda for the Forum meeting could be 
posted on the Forum’s website before meeting took place. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DS 
 
 

RG/DS 

35 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Annual Report  
A draft of the Annual Report would be brought to the December 
meeting and Members were asked to forward their individual 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 9



 
 

contributions by end of November to Genni Butler. 
 

ALL 

36 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting would take place on Friday 10 December 2010. 
 

  

  
 
 

Page 10



Walkers, riders, cyclists and canoeists across
Cheshire will be able to discover the hidden
places of this beautifu
[...]
-2026 will be put before the 
Rights of Way Committee on 13 December 2010 with final sign off by the 
Portfolio Holder on 17 January 2011.   

 
3 The ROWIP 2011-2026 document sets out the strategy by which the Council 

aims to improve the public rights of way over the next 15 years.  Which 
improvements are to be made will be set out in 3-yearly implementation plans. 

 
4 Suggestions for improvement projects have been submitted by members of 

the public.  In order for these to be fairly assessed, a prioritisation 
methodology is required.  Three options for this methodology, shown in 
Appendix 1, are put before the Forum in order for the most appropriate 
methodology to be selected and applied. 

 
5 Each option contains the ROWIP policies and an assessment of the feasibility 

of the suggestion.  Each option contains similar criteria, but each has a 
different emphasis, the first on resources, the second on need and the third on 
targets. 

 
6 The selected prioritisation methodology will then be applied to the suggested 

projects in order to draw up the first of the Implementation Plans under the 
ROWIP 2011-2026.  How many projects can be delivered will be a result of 
available funding sources. 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That Forum Members consider the appended prioritisation methodologies 
and select the most appropriate for use in drawing up the first Implementation 
Plan under the ROWIP 2011-2026.   

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 13



 
APPENDIX 1 

Option 1: focus on resources 
 

Criteria

Not met

Not met, 
but 

potential 
to meet

Partially 
met

Met

Met, with 
potential 

added 
value

H1 Promotion of active travel and healthy activities:work in partnership to promote walking, cycling 
and horse riding as active travel options and healthy activities

1 2 3 4 5

H2 Green Infrastructure: protect and enhance our public rights of way and green infrastructure and 
endeavour to create new links where beneficial for health or access to green spaces

1 2 3 4 5

S
[...]
it

ie
s 

fo
r a

ct
io

n
F

ea
si

bi
lit

y
LT

P
/R

O
W

IP
 P

ol
ic

ie
s

 

Page 16



  

MEETING : CHESHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
DATE : 10 DECEMBER 2010 
   
REPORT OF : Greenspace Project Officer on behalf of Rupert Adams, Regulatory 

Services manager 
Contact : Denise Snelson 
Officer  01606 271931 
   

CHESTER WEST AND CHESTER BOROUGH WIDE DOG CONTROL ORDER 
PROPOSAL 
 
1 Cheshire West and Chester Council are looking to establish a Borough wide Dog 

Control Order (making it an offence to fail to remove dog faeces). This would be 
under the Dog Control Orders (Prescribed Offences and Penalties, etc.) 
Regulations 2006 and the Dog Control Orders (Procedures) Regulations 2006, 
which implement sections 55 and 56 of the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005. 

 
2 This order, if adopted, would remove a level of public confusion that exists.  Much 

of the Borough's area is already covered by the Dogs Fouling of Land Act 1996 
(the preceding legislation addressing dog fouling), but there are also pockets of 
land where Dog Control Orders have been adopted.  

 
3 The penalties are different in each instance.  Dog Control Orders are seen as the 

most appropriate and proportionate mechanism through which dog fouling can be 
addressed. There is widespread public support for orders concerning the removal 
of dog faeces and an acceptance by dog owners that clearing up after their dog 
has fouled is their responsibility. 

 
4 There are other Dog Control orders that could be adopted, including dog bans. 

Some sites in Chester are covered by such orders but we are not yet considering 
extending these. 

 
5 If an authority is considering making a Dog Control Order, which would affect 

open access land (land subject to Part 1 of the Countryside and Rights of Way 
Act 2000), it must consult the appropriate access authority. 

 
6 I am aware that there are already comprehensive dog control provisions which 

may be applied to access land, including if 
[...]
on for certain decisions to be referred up by officers or ‘called 
in’ by Members for decision  by Committee where appropriate. 

 
THE DELEGATED PROCESS 
 
2 The delegated process is as follows:- 
 

The Head of Culture and Recreation will prepare a report (“the Report”) on the 
particular Definitive Map Modification Order, Public Path Order or Village Green 
application.  The Report will contain a statement of the relevant facts, an outline 
of the consultation responses received and an analysis of the application of the 
relevant law. The Report shall conclude with a recommended decision, contain 
the Case Officer’s contact details and shall be published on the Council’s 
Website. 

 
3 In addition, the following will be notified that the report has been published, by  

email Members of the Public rights of Way Committee (“The Committee”), Local 
Ward Members and any other Member of the Council who requests such a 
notification. 

 
4 Any Member of the Council may, within 28 days of the date upon which a report 

is published, call the matter in to be determined by the Committee. A matter may 
be called in on grounds relating to statements of fact and/or interpretations of law 
set out in the Report and/or judgements exercised in the Report in respect of 
relevant assessments of matters such as convenience, amenity or expediency. 

 
5 On ‘calling in’ a Member shall be expected to provide reasons for requesting a 

‘call in’ which will be recorded on the case file.  

Agenda Item 9Page 19



 
6 In the event that the matter is not ‘called in’ within 28 days of the date upon which 

the Report is published or any request for ‘call in’ is withdrawn, then the Head of 
Culture and Recreation shall be entitled to confirm the recommendation 
contained in the Report as a decision of the Council.  

 
7 In the event that a matter is ‘called in’ within 28 days of the date on which the 

Report is published then, unless the ‘call in’ is withdrawn or the Report is 
amended and republished, the matter shall fall to be determined by the 
Committee at the next convenient scheduled meeting or, in the case of 
demonstrable urgency, at a specially convened meeting of the Committee. There 
would be an expectation that the Member who ‘called in ‘the matter will attend 
the Committee. 

 
8 Where the Case officer is minded to make a significant amendment to the 

Report, the initial report will be withdrawn and an amended Report shall be 
published setting out the reasons for the amendment and a refreshed 28 day 
period for ‘call in’ shall commence. 

 
THE BENEFITS 
 
9 Having looked closely at other decision-making processes and delegation 

arrangements in place across Cheshire West and Chester Council (CWAC) and 
the efficiency benefits that flow from them, it was decided to apply similar 
principles to the public rights of way decision processes. 

 
10 The benefits of these streamlined procedures are as follows:- 
 

a) The new approach is based on existing planning delegated decision 
models, and is also consistent with suggested highways decision making 
model. The approach presents and reflects a clear, uniform model for all 
CWAC regulatory decision-making. It provides the public with clarity and 
consistency in how CWAC makes its decisions and how and at what 
stages of the process the public have an opportunity to engage. 

 
b) The processing of legal orders can be achieved more efficiently. In 

operational practice and experience, few decisions are so sensitive or 
contentious that they warrant the additional time and delay involved in 
generating and preparing a committee report and justifying the 
subsequent attendance at the Public Rights of Way Committee by both 
officers and members. 

  
c) Decisions are not held up waiting for a Committee to meet and provide a 

decision. 
 

Page 20



d) The arrangements will facilitate the management of a rolling programme of 
decisions and more effective deployment of limited resourc
[...]
aft Annual report 2009-10

	3 Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) Implementation Plan Prioritisation System (10.15 - 10.35)
	8 Cheshire West and Chester  Dog Control Order (11.25 - 11.30)
	9 Cheshire West and Chester - Benefits of Delegated Decision Making (11.30 - 11.45)
	10 Rights of Way Improvement Plan Updates (11.45 - 11.55)



Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the  

Cheshire Local Access Forum 
held on Friday, 10th December, 2010 at Castle Park, Frodham, Cheshire, 

WA6 6SE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Forum Members John White (in the Chair) 
    Robert Anderson  
    Rhoda Bailey 
    Neil Collie 
    Ken Edwards 
    Andy Gildon 
    Dale Langham 
    Andrew Needham 
    Keith Osborn 
    John Taylor. 
    Kath Wurcbacher 
        
Officers and others Genni Butler, Cheshire East Council 
    Rachel Graves, Cheshire East Council 
    Amy Rushton, Cheshire East Council 
    Hazel Barber, Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Sharon Blackshaw, Cheshire West and Chester 
Council    
Jeanette Dodd, Cheshire West and Chester Council 

    Denise Snelson, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Councillor Richard Short, Cheshire West and Chester 
Council 

    Graham Dutton, Warrington Borough Council 
 
 
  Action  
37 37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Helen Connolly, Keith Pennyfather and 
Angela Simpson. 
 
The Chairman reported that Michael Scott had resigned from the 
Forum and that the Forum would need to think about a replacement 
member. 
 

 

38 38 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
Matters Arising 
Minute 34 – Reports from Members 
(1) - Bollington Walking Festival 
Ken Edwards reported that the Bollington Walking Festival had been 
an extremely successful event. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
(2) - Whitegate Way 
Denise Snelson reported that signage was to be installed in the horse 
box bays in the near future.   
 
 
Minutes 35 - Annual Report 
The Draft Annual Report for 2009/10 had been circulated with the 
Agenda.  Genni Butler reported that there were a couple of additional 
reports to be included and asked Members to let her have any further 
additions by the second week in January so that it can be finalised 
and published.  Copies would be distributed to libraries, information 
points, Councillors and be available on the Forum’s website.  It was 
suggested that they be sent to Town and Parish Council to raise the 
profile of Cheshire Local Access Forum. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2010 be agreed 

as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 

Minute 32 – Rights of Way Improvement Plan Update 
Under the list for Cheshire West and Chester – ‘Bishop Barnet 
Way Road’ be amended to read ‘Bishop Bennet Way Road’. 
 

(2) any additional items for the Annual Report to be sent to Genni 
Butler by the second week in January 2011. 

39  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALL 
 

39 40 CHESHIRE EAST RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
(ROWIP) IMPLEMENTATION PLAN PRIORITISATION SYSTEM  

41  
Genni Butler reported on the progress with the Cheshire East Rights 
of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) 2011-2026. 
 
Consultation had taken place on the Draft ROWIP and 80 comments 
received.  An amended version would be put before the Public Rights 
of Way Committee on 13 December 2010 with final sign off by the 
Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing in 2011. 
 
The Forum’s suggestion in relation to Safety Improvements had been 
incorporated into two walking initiatives – Footway and footpath 
improvements and New walking routes. 
 
Suggestions for improvement projects had been submitted by 
members of the public.  In order for these to be fairly assessed, a 
prioritisation methodology was required.  Three options for the 
methodology had been suggested and the Forum was asked to select 
the most appropriate. 
 
Forum members felt that Option 2 – Focus on Need, was the best 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



methodology to use and requested that an additional criterion be 
added in relation to safety for non motorised user.  It was also 
suggested that the format should be changed to a matrix so it showed 
those schemes which were high benefit/low cost. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Option 2 – Focus on Need, be the selected methodology and 
that an additional criterion be added in relation to safety for non 
motorised users and the format be changed to a matrix. 

42  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GB 

40 43 CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN  
44  

Jeanette Dodd and Sharon Blackshaw from the Local Transport Plan 
(LTP) Team at Cheshire West and Chester Council gave a 
presentation to the Forum on the 2nd round of consultation now taking 
place.   
 
The 1st round of consultation had taken place between October 2009 
and January 2010, when a total of 392 questionnaires were returned. 
From the information received, six priorities for the transport strategy 
were identified as follows: 
  
Top priorities  

• Supporting the Economy 
• Tackling Climate Change 
• Managing well maintained roads 

 
Support priorities  

• Better safety, security and health 
• Improving accessibility to jobs and services 
• Improving quality of life   

 
A number of options had been developed to help achieve the above 
priorities and the Council was now consulting on these proposals.  T 
 
Copies of the consultation questionnaire were handed out and it could 
also be completed on-line.  Members were encouraged to complete 
the questionnaire.  The deadline for responses was  
31 December 2010. 

45  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALL 
 
 

41 46 NUMBERS OF PPOS, DMMOS AND ANOMALIES  
 
The Forum received a report on the number of Public Path Orders 
(PPOs), Definitive Map Modification Orders (DMMOs) and Anomalies 
currently in progress in Cheshire West and Chester.   The Council 
was currently dealing with 7 pieces of legacy work relating to PPOs, 
DMMOs and RTOs and was also presently working on 7 PPO and 
DMMO applications under delegated powers, which could be viewed 
on the Council’s website.  There were also 130 outstanding 

 



anomalies, which could increase once the final report of the Exegesis 
network survey was received.     
 
For Cheshire East, Amy Rushton reported that there was a backlog of 
23 DMMOs.  There was 16 PPOs outstanding and an officer had 
been appointed to deal with these; their salary covered by the income 
from the applications.   There was a backlog of 15 public interest 
cases which required investigation along with 293 identified 
anomalies on the Definitive Map, of which 35 related to planning 
issues. 

47  
42 48 LOCAL SERVICE DELIVERY   

 
The Forum had been briefed at its last meeting on Cheshire East 
Council’s proposal to devolve powers to Town and Parish Councils.   
 
Genni Butler informed the Forum that there was nothing further to 
report at present as the report that was due to go to Cheshire East 
Council’s Cabinet in December had been put back to June 2011.  It 
was understood that a frequently asked questions leaflet was in the 
process of being produced. 

49  

 

43 50 WORKING GROUPS (11.10 - 11.25)  
 
Members of the Working Groups gave an update on their progress to 
date: 
 
Finance  
Neil Collie and Ken Edwards reported that they had agreed on the 
Terms of Reference for the Group.  Their aim was to collate details of 
the funding arrangements for rights of way work including 
maintenance and the ROWIP, and also to look for external funding 
sources.  The Group had attempted to produce a detailed breakdown 
for 3 years funding and it was agreed that the Group would provide a 
template form to Amy Rushton and Denise Snelson so that they could 
populate with the information required. 
 
Under Represented Groups   
Members of the Group had prepared a report which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting.  The Group had identified a list of 
people who could be classed as being under represented in the 
access/use of the countryside.  They had also identified the benefits 
and the possible negative implications of countryside recreational 
activities and also barriers to use of the countryside.  The Report also 
suggested ways of promoting the use of the countryside and it was 
agreed that these should be further developed and brought back to 
the Forum. 
 
Health  
John White reported that the Group had found that there was 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
KE/AR/DS 
 
 



evidence to show that health could be improved through access to the 
Countryside and that there were plenty of opportunities to do so, 
through initiatives such as Walk4Life, walking groups established by 
local authorities and education programmes. The Group had also 
considered the barriers which stopped people accessing these 
initiatives and the Countryside.    
 
Best Practice Recommendations to Parish Councils 
Andy Gildon reported that the Best Practice leaflet had been 
distributed to parish councils via the Cheshire Association of Local 
Councils.  The next stage would be to decide how to follow this up 
with visits to the parish councils. 

51  
44 52 CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER  DOG CONTROL ORDER  
53  

Denise Snelson reported that Cheshire West and Chester were 
looking to establish a Borough wide Dog Control Order making it an 
offence to fail to remove dog faeces.  The Order, if adopted, would 
remove a level of public confusion that existed.  Much of the 
Borough’s area was already covered by the Dogs Fouling of Land Act 
1996 but there were also pockets of land where Dog Control Orders 
had been adopted. 
 
Dog Control Orders were seen as the most appropriate and 
proportionate mechanism through which dog fouling could be 
addressed.  There was widespread public support for orders 
concerning the removal of dog faeces and an acceptance by dog 
owners that cleaning up after their dog had fouled was their 
responsibility. 
 
As the Council was considering making a Dog Control Order which 
would affect open access land, it was required to consult with the 
appropriate access authority.   
 
The Forum was asked for their views on the proposal in respect of 
open access land in Cheshire West.  Members were not against the 
making of an order but felt that enforcement should be considered at 
the same time to ensure that resources would be in place to ensure 
that it was effective. 

54  

 

45 55 CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER - BENEFITS OF DELEGATED 
DECISION MAKING  
 
Councillor Richard Short, Culture and Recreation Portfolio Holder, 
Cheshire West and Chester Council, was in attendance for this item.  
He reported that Cheshire West and Chester Council had introduced 
delegated decision making for public rights of way matters in July 
2010.   
 
The delegated process included the preparation of a Report on the 

 



particular Definitive Map Modification Order, Public Path Order or 
Village Green application. The Report would contain a statement of 
the relevant facts, an outline of the consultation responses received 
and an analysis of the application of the relevant law.  The Report 
would be published on the Council’s website and members of the 
Public Rights of Way Committee, Local Ward Members and any other 
interested Councillor would be advised of the publication.  Any 
Member of the Council could, within 28 days of publication, call-in the 
matter to be determined by the Public Rights of Way Committee.  If no 
call-in was received, the Head of Culture and Recreation was entitled 
to confirm the recommendation contained in the Report as a decision 
of the Council. 
 
The benefits of the new streamlined procedures included: 

• the process was based on the existing planning delegated 
decision making and therefore reflected a clear, uniform 
model for all Cheshire West and Chester regulatory 
decision-making 

•  the processing of Legal Orders could be achieved more 
efficiently – few of the decisions were so sensitive or 
contentious that they warranted the additional time and 
delay involved in generating and preparing a committee 
report and justifying the subsequent attendance at the 
Public Rights of Way Committee by both Members and 
Officers 

• decisions were not held up waiting for a Committee to meet 
and provide a decision 

• the Reports were readily accessible on the website so there 
was an increased transparency of process and a wider 
readership and public awareness 

• the Call-in procedure provided a safeguard for the process 
56  

46 57 RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATES  
 
Members were updated on the Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
(ROWIP) for Cheshire.  The report received outlined details of the 
current projects on the general infrastructure, access for equestrians 
and off road cyclists, accessibility and event and promotions. 
Progress on the following projects was reported: 
Cheshire East 

• Bollington – bridge over canal at Clarence Mill 
• Bollington – upgrade of footpath to bridleway 
• Connect 2 Nantwich to Crewe Greenway 
• Nantwich Riverside Loop 
• Publicity for Rights of Way and access matters 

 
Cheshire West and Chester 

• Cuddington – new footpath to link bowling green to FP21 
• Flintshire to Neston Cycleway 

 



• North West Costal Trail 
• Weaver Way and associated projects 
• Publicity for Rights of Way and access matters 

58  
47 59 FEEDBACK FROM NORTH WEST REGIONAL CHAIRS' MEETING  
60  

The Chair fed back from a meeting of the North West Regional Chairs 
in October.  The main topics which had been discussed included: 

• status of national England Access Forum 
• Regional training plan and funding for training 
• Merger of Cumbria and Lake District Access Forums 
• Lack of resources for rights of way in some North West Local 

Authorities 
 

The Chief Executive of Natural England had issued a letter which 
gave an update on the progress of transferring delivery of their access 
and engagement and related work.  Natural England was seeking 
opportunities to transfer assets which currently supported the delivery 
of their public engagement work relating to:- 

• National Nature Reserves 
• One Million Children Outdoors Programme 
• Walking for Health 
• Volunteering 
• Statutory access work and provision of new access 

61  

 

48 62 REPORTS FROM MEMBERS  
 
Bus Travel 
John Taylor reported on the accessibility of buses on the Crewe to 
Macclesfield route – he was able to get from Crewe to Congleton on 
wheelchair accessible buses but not always from Congleton to 
Macclesfield as double decker buses were used.  It was suggested 
that he respond to the consultation on the Cheshire East Local 
Transport Plan with this information. 
 
Cheshire Walks  
Genni Butler reported that the January 2011 edition of Country 
Walking magazine had a feature on walks in Cheshire. 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Draft ROWIP 
Denise Snelson handed out copies of the Cheshire West and Chester 
Draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan and asked that any comments 
be sent back to her. 

63  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALL 

49 64 DATES OF FUTURE MEETING  
 
The dates of future meetings of the Local Access Forum were noted 
as follows: 
 

 



Friday 25 March 2011 
Friday 24 June 2011 
Friday 23 September 2011 
Friday 16 December 2011 

65  
 


